
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 677

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.04.2016


Assistance to RWB and ROBCFDC

677. DR. MANOJ RAJORIA:

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

 (a) the State-wise details of the assistance provided/proposed to be provided to Rajasthan Wakf Board (RWB), Rajasthan Other Backward Classes Finance Development Corporation (ROBCFDC) and to other institutions in Rajasthan and other States during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether the said institutions have sent any proposals for approval during the said period and if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto; and

(c) the number of approved and pending proposals and the reasons for their pendency along with the time by which pending proposals are likely to be approved?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)


(a) to (c) The State-wise details of funds released under the scheme pertaining to Computerisation of records of State Waqf Boards and funds released to the NAWADCO since inception of the scheme for Strengthening of State Waqf Boards including Rajasthan Waqf Board for further disbursement to State/UT Waqf Boards are at Annexure-II. Under the above mentioned two Plan schemes, Ministry does not invite any proposal from State/UT Waqf Boards. The assistance is released to State/UT Waqf Boards as per the provisions made in various components of the scheme.


The Statewise details of releases to Other Backward Classes Finance

Development Corporations in various States is at Annexure-III. The Rajasthan Other Backward Classes Finance & Development Cooperative Corporation Ltd. had submitted the Annual Action Plan (AAP) for last three years as tabulated below:-

                                                                        (Rs.in lakh)

Year Notional

Allocation

AAP

received

from SCA

AAP

approved

No. of

benefi-

ciaries

Amount

Disb.

Benef.

2015-

16

1000.00 885.20 885.00 3613.00 0.00 0.00

2014-

15

2000.00 1641.70 1642.00 5895.00 0.00 0.00

2013-

14

1850.00 1641.70 1642.00 5895.00 0.00 0.00


No funds were released to ROBCFDC due to: –

 i) non-availability of Government Guarantee. ii)non-submission of utilization certificate for an amount of Rs.5.42 Cr. iii)non-repayment of outstanding loans of Rs.10.55 Cr.

No proposal has been received during current financial year (2016-17) from ROBCFDCC.

There is no pending proposal from Rajasthan Other Backward Classes

Finance & Development Cooperative Corporation Ltd. as on date.

The disbursement made to Rajasthan Minorities Finance and Development

Corporation (RMFDCC) by National Minorities Development and Finance

Corporation (NMDFC) during the last three years and current year is at Annexure-

IV.

During the current financial year 2016-17, RMFDCC has requested NMDFC to release Rs. 5.00 crore. However, the funds would be released to RMFDCC by NMDFC on submission of Utilization Certificate for the balance amount of Rs. 10.30

Crore out of Rs. 20.00 crore disbursed during the financial year 2015-16.   Necessary

communication has since been issued to RMFDCC.


A table showing the funds disbursed and the beneficiaries assisted by NMDFC during the last 3 years i.e. 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 is at Annexure-V.

Under the Free Coaching and Allied Scheme, assistance is provided to only empanelled organizations/institutions. The grants-in-aid are provided to only those organizations/institutions which have completed required documentation. The details of assistance given under the Scheme during the last three years are at Annexure VI.


                                                  ****


Annexure I

Annexure I referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 677 for answer on 27.04.2016 regarding Assistance to RWB and ROBCFDC asked by Dr.

Manoj  Rajoria.


Funds released to State Wakf Boards under the scheme pertaining to Computerisation of State Wakf Boards.

(Rs. in lakh)

S.No. Name  2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1.  Central Waqf Council 257.80 300.00 - -

2. Himachal Pradesh State Waqf
Board

6.46 - - -

3. Karnataka State Waqf Board 6.62 - - -

4. Madhya Pradesh State Waqf
Board

9.75 - - -

5. Manipur State Waqf Board 7.20 - - -

6. West Bengal State Waqf Board 10.06 - - -


Annexure II

Annexure II referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 677 for answer on 27.04.2016 regarding Assistance to RWB and ROBCFDC asked by Dr.

Manoj  Rajoria.

Funds released to NAWADCO since inception of the scheme for strengthening of State Waqf Boards for further disbursement to State/UT Wakf Boards.

       (Rs. in lakh)


S.No.   Name 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1 Waqf Board of Andman Nicobar Islands - 6.00 5.62 -

2   Bihar State Shia Waqf Board  - 6.00 5.62 -

3   Dadra & Nagar Haveli Waqf Board  - 6.00 5.62 -

4   Lakshadweep State Waqf Board  - 6.00 5.62 -

5   Puducherry State Waqf Board  - 6.00 5.62 -

6   Bihar State Sunni Waqf Board  - 14.50 15.12 -

7   Chattisgarh Rajya Waqf Board  - 14.50 15.12 -

8   Himachal Pradesh Waqf Board  - 14.50 15.12 -

9   Jharkhand State Sunni Wakf Board  - 14.50 15.12 -

10   Uttrakhand Waqf Board  - 14.50 9.73 -

11   Delhi Waqf Board  - 14.50 17.14 -

12   Kerala State Waqf Board  - 14.50 18.93 -

13   Shia Central Board of Waqfs, U.P.  - 14.50 10.99 -

14   Gujarat State Wakf Board  - 16.99 19.86 -

15   Haryana Waqf Board  - 16.99 19.86 -

16   Madhya Pradesh State Waqf Board  - 16.99 19.86 -

17   Punjab Waqf Board  - 16.99 19.86 -

18   Rajasthan Board of Muslim Waqf  - 16.99 19.86 -

19   Board of Auqaf West Bengal  - 16.99 19.86 -

20   Andhra Pradesh State Waqf Board  - 17.63 12.82 -

21   Karnataka State Board of Auqaf  - 17.63 19.86 -

22   Maharashtra State Board of Wakf  - 17.63 22.28 -

23   Uttar Pradesh Central Sunni Waqf Board  - 17.63 22.82 -

24   Aasam Board of Wakfs  - 10.00 3.63 -

25   Waqf Board Manipur  - 10.00 5.64 -

26   Meghalya State Board of Waqfs  - 10.00 5.64 -

27   Tripura Board of Wakf  - 10.00 5.64 -

28 Orrisa Waqf Board - - 15.12 -

29 Tamilnadu Waqf Board - - 18.93 -

30 Telangana State Waqf Board - - 14.86 -


Annexure III

Annexure III referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 677 for answer on 27.04.2016 regarding Assistance to RWB and ROBCFDC asked by Dr. Manoj

Rajoria

Statement showing Details of State wise Assistance Provided in Terms of Funds Allocated and number of beneficiaries covered during last Three years to Other Backward Classes

Finance Development Corporations.


Financial :

Rs. In lakh


Physical :

No. of

Beneficiaries


Sl.     2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

No.   States/UT's

Fund

released

No. of

benef.

Fund

released

No. of

benef.

Fund

released

No. of

benef.

      (financial)

covered

(physical) (financial)

covered

(physical)

(financia

l)

covere

d

(physic

al)

I.


STATES


1   Chhattishgarh  0.00 0 0.00 0 100.00 200

2   Goa  400.00 630 75.00 100 200.00 212

3   Gujarat 860.00 3099 490.00 2147 1199.70 4905

4   Haryana  170.26 577 350.00 1118 1200.00 3557

5   Himachal Pradesh  413.70 674 475.35 1015 1837.18 4697

6   Jammu & Kashmir 250.00 840 200.00 790 200.00 1100

7   Jharkand 0.00 0 0.00 0 500.00 1680

8   Karnataka  2600.00 9928 2600.00 10224 3500.00 18026

9   Kerala 11310.00 78274 14290.00 78048 8500.00 54595

10   Maharashtra 1250.00 5884 500.00 2280 1000.00 5050

11   NEDFI (for Assam & Manipur)

    i) Assam 900.00 5800 900.00 7700 600.00 4200

    ii) Manipur 100.00 1200 600.00 2800 400.00 2800

12   Punjab 400.00 920 300.00 700 500.00 2423

13   Rajasthan 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0

14   Sikkim 0.00 0 0.00 0 200.00 1053

         15   Tamilnadu 5500.00 46408 5500.00 46827 7500.00 61320

16   Tripura  1300.00 4181 2100.00 7510 2300.00 10880

17   Uttar Pradesh 2500.00 4050 500.00 1495 500.00 5000

18   Uttarakhand  64.60 211 0.00 0 0.00 0

19   West Bengal 0.00 0 300.00 1914 250.00 1835

    TOTAL -  STATES   28018.56 162676 29180.35 164668 30486.88 183533

II.   UT's

20   Delhi  8.50 16 0.00 0 0.00 0

21   Puducherry 500.00 2025 500.00 2025 1000.00 4550


  Chandigarh 0.00 0 0.00 0 25.00 75

III.   GRAND TOTAL  (I + II) 28527.06 164717 29680.35 166693 31511.88 188158


No assistance has been provided to Rajasthan Other Backward Classes Finance

Development Corporation (ROBCFDC) and other institutions in Rajasthan during last three year and current year.


Annexure IV

Annexure IV referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 677

for answer on 27.04.2016 regarding Assistance to RWB and ROBCFDC asked by Dr.

Manoj  Rajoria.

Disbursement made to RMFDC by NMDFC.


Year Amount Disbursed ((Rs. in crore)

2013-14 40.00

2014-15 20.00

2015-16 20.00

2016-17 (upto 21.4.2016) 0.00


Annexure V referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 677 for answer on 27.04.2016 regarding Assistance to RWB and ROBCFDC asked by DR. Manoj Rajoria

                                                                                                                    Funds disbursed and beneficiaries assisted by NMDFC                                                                                                                                                            Amount Rs. In Crore

S..No STATE

Term Loan Micro Credit
GRAND
TOTAL 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016

Term Loan
TOTAL

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016
Micro Credit

TOTAL

Amount
No. of

benefici
aries

Amount

No. of
benef
iciarie

s

Amount
No. of

benefic
iaries

Amount
No. of

benefic
iaries

Amount
No. of

benefic
iaries

Amount
No. of

beneficia
ries

Amount
No. of

beneficiar
ies

Amount
No. of

benefic
iaries

Amount
No. of

beneficiaries

1 CHANDIGARH     0.20 21     0.20 21                 0.20 21

2 CHHATISGARH     1.50 158     1.50 158     1.50 667     1.50 667 3.00 825

3 GUJARAT         2.00 133 2.00 133                 2.00 133

4 HARYANA     0.20 21 8.60 574 8.80 595 1.50 667 0.80 356 1.00 400 3.30 1,423 12.10 2,018

5
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 3.50 368 5.50 580 3.75 250 12.75 1,198                 12.75 1,198

6
JAMMU &
KASHMIR 15.00 1,579 20.00 2,106 37.94 2,530 72.94 6,215         0.90 360 0.90 360 73.84 6,575

7 KARNATAKA 18.50 1,947 20.00 2,105 10.00 667 48.50 4,719                 48.50 4,719

8 KERALA 48.00 5,052 54.50 5,737 111.60 7,439 214.10 18,228 25.00 11,110 38.00 16,887 30.00 12,000 93.00 39,997 307.10 58,225

9
MAHARASHTR
A     10.00 1,053     10.00 1,053                 10.00 1,053

10 MIZORAM     2.00 211 2.00 133 4.00 344                 4.00 344

11 NAGALAND 4.00 422 5.00 527     9.00 949 0.96 427 3.50 1,556     4.46 1,983 13.46 2,932

12 PUDUCHERRY 1.50 158 1.00 105 3.25 217 5.75 480 1.50 667 1.00 444 1.75 700 4.25 1,811 10.00 2,291

13 PUNJAB 7.00 738 11.00 1,159 4.50 300 22.50 2,197                 22.50 2,197

14 RAJASTHAN 40.00 4,211 19.50 2,053 20.00 1,333 79.50 7,597     0.50 222     0.50 222 80.00 7,819

15 TAMILNADU 6.00 632 7.00 737 5.00 333 18.00 1,702 14.00 6,222 31.50 14,000 5.00 2,000 50.50 22,222 68.50 23,924

16 TRIPURA 9.00 948 12.00 1,263 15.00 999 36.00 3,210                 36.00 3,210

17 UTTRAKHAND         1.00 67 1.00 67                 1.00 67

18 WEST BENGAL 50.00 5,263 75.00 7,895 85.00 5,668 210.00 18,826 80.00 35,555 110.00 48,889 125.00 50,000 315.00 134,444 525.00 153,270


 Annexure VI

Annexure VI referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 677 for answer on 27.04.2016 regarding

Assistance to RWB and ROBCFDC asked by Dr. Manoj Rajoria.

State-wise/UT-wise number of institutions in Rajasthan and other States to whom assistance given under Free Coaching and Allied Scheme during the last three years 2013-14,
2014-15 and 2015-16


Sl. No.


States/UTs

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Number of
institutions

Amount Number of
institutions

Amount Number of
institutions

Amount

1 Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 19 39872250 25 109554000 9 16093000

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Assam 5 7889000 10 6511000 1 375000

5 Bihar 3 9046750 1 773000 0 0

6 Chandigarh 2 1136000 1 749000 3 4472000

7 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Dadar & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Delhi 8 15852773 6 11114500 7 27769581

11 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 Gujarat 3 3709750 2 1300000 2 7814000

13 Haryana 4 3135375 1 1344000 2 1960500

14 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 Jammu and Kashmir 4 2624000 8 13451500 2 1845000

16 Jharkhand 3 3762000 0 0 2 5875000

17 Karnataka 4 23526250 6 28221125 9 84542000

18 Kerala 6 14036500 3 8666875 4 17900000

19 Madhya Pradesh 17 12370500 7 4197750 8 8110000

20 Maharashtra 9 5830750 6 11963750 10 58964000

21 Manipur 10 6522127 14 9587723 2 1715000

22 Meghalaya 0 0 1 1339000 1 1595000

23 Mizoram 2 1444000 4 5745000 0 0

24 Nagaland 1 574125 0 0 0 0

25 Orissa 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 Rajasthan 16 9190750 10 7963000 12 11754000

28 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 Tamil Nadu 4 2316500 1 782000 0 0

30 Telangana   5 17995000 12 86546000

31 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 Uttar Pradesh 43 46421100 27 43960777 24 55993848

33 Uttaranchal 5 1898500 2 764000 1 462000

34 West Bengal 7 25483000 4 28900000 9 54904750

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Total 175 23,66,42,000 144 31,48,83,000 120 44,86,90,679

